

Initial Draft Budget 2024-25 and 2024-27 MTFP

	Sctn	Page
Executive Summary	1	2
Background and Context	2	5
Principles for 2024-25 Local Government Finance Settlement	3	11
Progress on Outcomes Based Budgeting	4	13
Council Tax	5	16
The Administration's Initial Draft Budget Proposals	6	18
Revenue Strategy and Initial Draft Budget	7	22
Reserves	8	25
Appendices		
High Level Summary 3 Year Draft Revenue Plan and Financing 2024-27	A	
Directorate Summary of 2024-25 Spending, Savings & income, Reserves	B	
Budget 2024-25 Dashboard	C	
List of individual spending growth and savings & income items	D	
Reserves Policy	E	
Budget Risks and Adequacy of Reserves	F	
Budget Risk Register	G	

From Leader of the Council; Roger Gough
Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance, Corporate and Traded Services; Peter Oakford
Cabinet Members

Relevant Director(s) Corporate Director Finance; Zena Cooke
Interim Chief Executive,
Corporate Directors, ASCH, CYPE and GET

Report author Head of Finance Policy, Planning and Strategy; Dave Shipton

Circulated to Cabinet Committees and Scrutiny Committee

Classification Unrestricted

Contact details

Corporate Director, Finance	Zena Cooke	03000 419 205	zena.cooke@kent.gov.uk
Head of Finance Operations	Cath Head	03000 416 934	cath.head@kent.gov.uk
Head of Finance Policy, Planning and Strategy	Dave Shipton	03000 419 418	dave.shipton@kent.gov.uk

Directorates – abbreviations in this report

ASCH - Adult Social Care and Health	CYPE - Children, Young People and Education
GET - Growth, Environment & Transport	CED - Chief Executive's Department
DCED – Deputy Chief Executive's Department	NAC - Non-Attributable Costs

1.1 This report sets out the proposals in the administration's initial draft revenue budget 2024-25 and three-year medium term financial plan (MTFP) 2024-27. The report and appendices provide the essential information for the scrutiny process in advance of full Council approval in February 2024. As reported to Policy & Resources committee in July 2023 the draft budget for scrutiny is being published earlier than in recent years for the November 2023 cycle of meetings; initially enabled by the announcement of the settlement principles for 2024-25 in the 2023-24 local government finance settlement, and more importantly to free up capacity in the January 2024 cycle of meetings for key decisions on individual aspects of the budget proposals to be considered and agreed in principle pending County Council approval of the budget on 19th February 2024.

1.2 This timescale was planned before the challenge of further significant revenue overspends emerged in the first budget monitoring for 2023-24 as reported to Cabinet on 17th August 2023. These overspends are principally in adult social care (older persons and to a lesser extent vulnerable adults), home to school transport, and placement costs for children in care. The level of spending growth in these areas in recent years has been increasing at an unsustainable rate within the constraints of current government spending plans for local government. This growth has added significantly to the revenue budget challenge for 2024-25, not only from the need to reflect the full year effect of unbudgeted activity and costs during 2023-24 (and later stages of 2022-23) into 2024-25, but also on future forecasts for impact from cost drivers and demand. Inevitably an earlier publication for scrutiny also means that the initial draft budget is based on the best estimates available at the time and the final draft budget will need to be based on the latest information available in December/January (including the local government settlement announcement for 2024-25 and tax base estimates). Therefore, all the financials in the initial draft are necessarily provisional.

1.3 The report to Cabinet on 5th October "Securing Kent's Future – Budget Recovery Strategy" set out the necessity to address the structural budget deficits that have led to overspends in 2022-23 and 2023-24, and to bring the council back into financial sustainability based on securing the provision of services for Kent residents whilst meeting the statutory Best Value duties. The budget recovery plan set out the broad strategic approach with specific focus on the actions in 2023-24 that would have an immediate impact to bring current year spending back into balance as quickly as possible (many of which are one-offs and would not feed through into 2024-25).

1.4 The recovery plan set out separately the proposed strategies to meet the objective of delivering savings and future cost reductions over the medium to longer term impacting on 2024-25 budget and 2024-27 MTFP. Not all the detail of this second objective has yet been fully worked up in time for the publication of the initial draft budget for November scrutiny and delivering some of the structural changes to resolve deficits will take time. At this stage the administration's initial draft budget for 2024-25 and MTFP 2024-27 is unbalanced with budget gaps, and with indicative amounts from the broad strategic objectives in the recovery plan identified but with further detail to follow. However, this does not preclude scrutiny of the initial draft spending, savings, income and reserves estimates towards balancing the budget against the estimated 2024-25 settlement and council tax. An updated draft will need to be published in January 2024 with any missing detail for further scrutiny and consideration of key decisions in March 2024. As in previous years a final draft will be published on 9th February in accordance with publication deadlines for County Council consideration and approval on 19th February 2024.

1.5 The budget recovery strategy identified 3 main areas where there is the biggest opportunity for further substantial savings and to reduce costs in 2024-25 to resolve the gap and balance the budget. These include review of demand and cost drivers in adult social care, children's services and home to school transport leading to scope to reduce future cost growth; contract renewals in the next 12 months; and further targeted savings including bringing forward savings in later years of MTFP.

1.6 The financial sustainability of a number of councils is a national concern at this time, and many of the spending growth pressures impacting on KCC are common in other councils. Whilst KCC will seek to take all the necessary steps to manage future spending within resources available through savings, income and future cost avoidance this will not necessarily fully secure the Council's financial resilience and sustainability if future spending growth continues at unsustainable levels. In particular, if the structural deficits in key spending areas in adults and children's are not addressed there will become a point where the council is unable to balance the budget on a sustainable basis from savings in other spending areas.

1.7 The draft revenue estimates for spending, savings, income and reserves have been set out in a more accessible format. This change was planned alongside the earlier publication timescale and the development of outcomes based budgeting. It is designed to enable plans to be considered from the perspective of the main spending areas accounting for over 80% of revenue spending (excluding non-attributable costs), as well as the traditional directorate perspective. The main spending areas cover care support & preventative services for older persons, care support & preventative services for vulnerable adults, care support & preventative services for vulnerable and disabled children, public transport (including home to school transport), waste recycling & disposal, and highways management & maintenance. The more accessible format comprises of dashboards that allow interrogation in more detail of current spending and proposed changes from spending growth, savings, income and reserves that lead to draft net spending plans for 2024-25 and subsequent years, as well as providing background information on key impacts, risks, sensitivities and dependencies. These dashboards replace the previous tabular formats and are only available internally within the Council (link sent with budget papers). The estimates are an early forecast which can, and in all likelihood will, change in the final draft budget. Effectively this means the gap presented is a figure within a likely range.

1.8 The draft capital plan will not be published for November scrutiny. The final draft programme will be published in January to ensure that the plan can fully reflect grant notifications and the latest forecast spending on projects and rolling programmes including rollovers from the 2022-23 outturn.

1.9 As well as the impacts of current year overspends and future forecast cost drivers and demand, inflation is still forecast to remain at historically high levels during 2023-24 and into 2024-25. Inflation impacts on the costs of goods and services in revenue budgets and costs of labour, fees and materials on capital projects. At this stage the impact of inflation built into budget estimates is based on the March 2023 forecasts from the Office of Budget responsibility (OBR). The March 2023 OBR forecasts were for Consumer Price Index (CPI) to peak at 10.7% in quarter 4 2022, thereafter reducing to:

- 9.7% in quarter 1 2023
- 6.9% in quarter 2 2023
- 5.4% in quarter 3 2023
- 2.9% in quarter 4 2023
- 1.5% in quarter 1 2024

1.10 Inflationary uplifts are applied according to the terms of individual contracts including timing. This means that in many cases mid-year uplifts have a part year impact in 2023-24 and full year impact in 2024-25. The rate of inflation in 2023 has not reduced as quickly as the March 2023 OBR forecast, with reported CPI from Office for National Statistics (ONS) of 10.2% quarter 1, 8.4% quarter 2 and 6.7% quarter 3 2023. Revenue spending subject to inflation is around £1.4bn, so each 1% adds £14m to council costs.

1.11 The administration's initial draft budget includes a 4.992% assumed increase in Council Tax charge. This would increase the County Council share of the bill for a typical band D household by £1.47 per week (£76.59 per year). Council Tax is the council's most significant source of income to fund essential services, and whilst the administration seeks to keep increases to a minimum, the assumed amount is in line with the government's principles for 2024-25 announced in the 2023-24 local government finance settlement of a 3% referendum limit and 2% adult social care precept. The tax base (the number of dwellings liable for council tax after discounts, exemptions and assumed collection rates) is assumed to increase by 1.7%, which is around the normal level we would expect from growth in the number of households and anticipated changes to discounts. The council tax precept is based on combination of the council tax band D charge and the estimate of the net number of band D equivalent properties in the tax base for 2024-25. The tax base estimate is ultimately determined by collection authorities (district and borough councils) for the final draft budget and council tax precept for full Council approval on 19th February.

2.1 The setting of the budget is a decision reserved for Full Council. The Council's Budget and Policy Framework requires that a draft budget is issued for consultation with the Cabinet and Scrutiny Committees to allow for their comments to be considered before the final budget proposals are made to Full Council.

2.2 The overall strategy for the budget is to ensure that the Council continues to plan for revenue and capital budgets which are affordable, reflect the Council's strategic priorities, allow the Council to fulfil its statutory responsibilities and continue to maintain and improve the Council's financial resilience. This is consistent with the objectives set out in Securing Kent's Future – Budget Recovery Strategy. However, these aims are not always an easy combination and involves some difficult decisions about service levels and provision both for the forthcoming year and over the medium term. In reaching this balance it is essential that the Council has regard to bearing down on spending growth (future price inflation, non inflation related cost increases and demand increases), delivering efficiency/transformation savings, generating income to fund services, and agreeing changes in policies to reduce current recurring spending and/or avoid future spending while making the necessary investments to support service improvement. In this context it is worth clarifying that savings relate to reducing current recurring spend whereas bearing down on future growth is cost avoidance, both amount to the same end outcome of reducing future spending from what it would otherwise have needed to be without action and intervention. The initial draft budget should be assessed against these aims recognising that there are still gaps to close.

2.3 The Council is under a legal duty to set a balanced and sustainable budget and maintain adequate reserves such that it can deliver its statutory responsibilities and priorities. A MTFP covering the entirety of the resources available to the Council is considered to be the best way that resource prioritisation and allocation decisions can be considered and agreed in a way that provides a stable and considered approach to service delivery and takes into account relevant risks and uncertainty. However, it must also be acknowledged that the Government's Autumn Budget 2022 statement only covered a 2-year period, and the Local Government Finance settlement (LGFS) announcements to date only contained high level principles for 2024-25 with little detail and no indicative allocations for individual authorities. This means that the funding for 2024-25 is a best estimate at this stage and the forecasts for later years are speculative, consequently planning has to be sufficiently flexible to respond accordingly. Even so, it is clear that 2024-25 and medium term to 2026-27 are likely to continue to be exceptionally challenging and will require real terms reductions even though overall net cash spending is increasing. This will be a difficult message to convey.

2.4 As the Council develops its detailed proposals it must continue to keep under review those key financial assumptions which underpin the Council's MTFP particularly in the context of wider public spending and geo-economic factors. Over the previous decade the Council had to become ever more dependent on locally raised sources of income through Council Tax and retained business rates, and it is only in recent years that additional central government funding has been made available to local authorities primarily to address spending pressures in social care (albeit at a time when the national public sector deficit has been increasing). However, there is no certainty that this additional central government funding will be baselined for future years.

2.5 In accordance with Financial Regulations, a medium-term capital programme and financing plan is prepared on an annual basis. Where capital estimates are included, funding must be secured and approved prior to any expenditure being incurred.

2.6 Setting the annual budget is one of the most significant decisions the County Council takes each year. It sets the County Council's share of council tax and the overall resource framework in which the Council operates. The administration's budget is the financial expression of the council's strategic priorities. The budget gives delegated authority to manage the budget to Corporate Directors and Directors within the parameters set out in the Council's Constitution and Financial Regulations. Corporate Directors and Directors are accountable for spending decisions within delegated powers reporting to the Chief Executive, and these are monitored through the council's budget monitoring arrangements regularly reported to Cabinet. The draft budget is developed, scrutinised and ultimately approved in compliance with the following six key considerations:

A) Strategic Priorities – Strategic Statement

2.7 The County Council approved a new strategic statement "Framing Kent's Future (FKF)" on 26th May 2022. The statement sets out the challenges and opportunities Kent is faced with and the actions the Council will prioritise to address them over the next four years focussing on four key priorities. The 2023-24 budget recognised that the significant shift in the financial and operating landscape since FKF's approval meant that policy and service decisions had to be taken to balance the budget which could run counter to the priorities and ambition set out in Framing Kent's Future.

2.8 Securing Kent's Future (SKF) has explored these shifts in more depth and acknowledges that given the significance of adults and children's social care within the council's budget, and that spending growth pressures on the council's budget overwhelming (but not exclusively) come from social care, that the priority of delivering New Models of Care and Support within FKF must take precedence over the other priorities. This creates an expectation that council services across all directorates must collectively prioritise delivering the new models of care and support objective as a collective enterprise.

2.9 This does not mean that the other objectives of Levelling Up Kent, Infrastructure for Communities, and Environmental Step Change are not still important and all work on these must stop. However, the scope of these other three objectives will have to be scaled back in terms of additional investment and funding, and management time and capacity that can reasonably be given to them.

B) Best Value

2.10 SKF has recognised that the Council must prioritise its Best Value statutory responsibility. The expansion of the legislative framework in which councils operate in has extended statutory duties without the necessary additional financial resources through increased government funding or income generating/local tax raising powers to cover the additional costs. The government has recently issued revised statutory Best Value guidance (subject to consultation) reminding local authorities of the requirement to secure continuous improvement having regard to economy, efficiency and effectiveness. The revised guidance goes on to explicitly state that this covers delivering a balanced budget, providing statutory services, including adult social care and children's services, and securing value for money in all spending decisions.

2.11 The implication is clear. Those councils that cannot balance competing statutory duties, set a balanced budget, deliver statutory services, and secure value for money are not meeting their legal obligations under the Local Government Act 1999. Consequently, the statutory Best Value duty must frame all financial, service and policy decisions and the council must pro-actively evidence the best value considerations, including budget preparation and approval. The initial draft budget is a step towards this enhanced Best Value compliance and we will look to develop Best Value assessment of individual elements within budget proposals in later drafts (and subsequent budgets) but these will not be ready for this initial draft and until the further detail to resolve budget gaps has been completed.

C) Requirement to set a balanced budget

2.12 The Local Government Finance Act 1992 requires the Council to consult on and ultimately set a legal budget and Council Tax precept for the forthcoming financial year, 2024-25. This requirement applies to the final draft budget presented for County Council approval. It does not apply to interim drafts. Whilst there is no legal requirement to set a balanced MTFP, this is considered good practice with an expectation that the financial strategy is based on a balanced plan in the medium term (albeit the resource equation beyond 2024-25 is still highly uncertain)

2.13 Setting the Council's revenue and capital budgets for the forthcoming year will be incredibly challenging due to the economic circumstances and forecast levels of growth pressures on council services. This has made current year budgets significantly more volatile due to unpredictable cost of providing council services from inflation, market conditions, delivering statutory responsibilities and ultimately client and resident expectations. Demand is also unpredictable although currently this is less volatile in terms of client numbers in most services. This volatility has knock-on consequences for our ability to forecast future spending requirements and income levels.

2.14 The LGFS for 2023-24 provided some additional certainty and increase in the resources available to the local government sector as a whole (and social care in particular) through the announcement of core principles for council tax referendum and grant settlements for 2024-25. The announcement did not include any indicative amounts for individual authorities for 2024-25 although we are able to estimate the likely amount with a reasonable degree of certainty providing the allocation methodology is not significantly altered for 2023-24.

2.15 The Council has a statutory duty to set a balanced budget. However, what is meant by 'balanced' is not defined in law and relies on the professional judgement of the Chief Financial Officer to ensure that the budget is robust and sustainable. A prudent definition of a balanced budget would be a financial plan based on sound assumptions which shows how planned spending and income equals the available funding for the forthcoming year. Plans can take into account deliverable cost savings and/or local income growth strategies as well as useable reserves. The government has confirmed that the Statutory Override for the Dedicated Schools Grant deficits is extended for a further 3 years from 2023-24 to 2025-26. However, despite this extension under the Safety Valve programme the Council will have to start to make provision for a contribution in the 2024-25 budget and subsequent years for the duration of the agreement towards the accumulated DSG deficit.

2.16 While there is no legal definition of a balanced budget, legislation does provide a description to illustrate when a budget is considered not to balance:

- where the increased uncertainty leads to budget overspends of a level which reduce reserves to unacceptably low levels, or
- where an authority demonstrates the characteristics of an insolvent organisation, such as an inability to pay creditors.

2.17 The administration's initial draft budget includes a significant increase in risks, due to the combination of the magnitude of overspends in the current year (including under delivery of savings plans), unsustainable levels of growth and the need to avoid/reduce these, the magnitude of savings/income required for 2024-25, and external factors including geo economic circumstances and the impact of a recent high court order that the Council must take all possible steps to care for all Unaccompanied Asylum Seeking (UAS) children arriving in the county under the Children's Act 1989, unless and until they are transferred to other local authorities under the National Transfer Scheme. The risks from the judgment not only arise from the cost of securing additional care provision for UAS children should government departments not fully compensate the council but also knock-on consequences on the availability and cost of care for other children already in Kent. To date the offer is circa £9m which is insufficient to cover forecast costs for caring for UAS children for the remainder of 2023-24 which if not resolved would leave a forecast deficit, and no offer has yet been made for 2024-25. This combination poses a major threat to the Council's financial sustainability.

2.18 The increased risks means there will need to be a very robust approach to negotiating and agreeing prices for a range of council services to stay within the inflation allocations in the draft budget, an enhanced emphasis on controlling the drivers of non-inflation related cost increases, a more rigorous approach to managing, monitoring and reporting on demand for council services and greater oversight, monitoring and reporting of savings delivery to reduce the risk of further calls on reserves. The level of savings required in 2024-25 and over the medium term continues to be higher than in recent years driven largely by growth in spending rather than cuts in funding, representing a new and very specific challenge.

2.19 To avoid the risk of an unbalanced budget the Council has to be financially resilient. Good financial management is fundamental in establishing confidence in the budget and ensuring that the finances can withstand unexpected shocks. The Council undertook a review of each Directorate's financial management arrangements, following the Council wide financial management review undertaken by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA). The Council is also developing Outcomes Based Budgeting which will see a more integrated approach to budget and service planning over the MTFP period focussing on priority outcomes and value for money.

2.20 Setting a clear medium-term financial plan (MTFP) also strengthens the Council's financial resilience by identifying financial issues early and options for potential solutions.

D) Budget Consultation

2.21 The Council launched a consultation on the 2024-25 budget on 13th July 2023. The consultation was open until 6th September 2023 and can still be viewed via the <https://letstalk.kent.gov.uk/budget-consultation-2024-25> [Council's website](#).

2.22 2,620 responses were received which is higher than the 2,161 responses to last year's budget consultation. Responses were received from Kent residents, KCC staff and local businesses. 49.8% of respondents found out about the consultation via Facebook advertising, 19.4% via a KCC e-mail and/or website.

2.23 A supporting document set out the background to the consultation including key facts about Kent, KCC's strategic priorities, the financial challenges the council has had to address in recent years, the 2022-23 budget outturn, and the 2023-24 budget. The document included information on the council tax referendum principles together with the assumed levels for 2024-25 and impact on council tax bills. The document sets out the financial outlook for the forthcoming year and the difficult decisions that will be needed to balance significant forecast spending increases with the forecast resources from council tax and central government settlement.

2.24 The supporting document focuses on the six main spending areas which account for over 80% of revenue spending (excluding non-attributable costs):

- Care, support and preventative services for vulnerable adults (32%)
- Care, support and preventative services for vulnerable and disabled children (17%)
- Care, support and preventative services for older persons (15%)
- Public transport including home to school transport (8%)
- Waste recycling and disposal (7%)
- Highways management and maintenance (4%)

2.25 The consultation sought views on both the general council tax and the adult social care levy, and whether increases up to the referendum level are supported, increases should be less than referendum level, or any increase is opposed. The consultation sought views on spending priorities within the big six areas, and whether current spending is too little, too much or about right. The consultation sought views on if spending has to be reduced in one of the big six areas which should it be. The consultation also sought views on ideas for savings.

2.26 A separate detailed report setting out the responses received is included as a background document to this report.

E) Equalities Considerations

2.27 The Equality Act 2010 requires the Council, in the exercise of its functions to have due regard to eliminate unlawful discrimination, harassment and victimisation, advance equality of opportunity and foster good relations between people who share a protected characteristic and those who do not.

2.28 To help meet its duty under the Equality Act the council undertakes equality impact assessments to analyse a proposed change to assess whether it has a disproportionate impact on persons who share a protected characteristic. As part of our budget setting process an equality impact assessment screening will be completed for each savings proposal to determine which proposals will require a full equality impact analysis (with mitigating actions set out against any equality risks) prior to a decision to implement being made.

2.29 The amounts for some savings can only be confirmed following consultation and completion of an equalities impact assessment. Consequently, amounts are only planned at the time the budget is approved and can change. Any changes will be reported through the in-year budget monitoring reports which will include separate and specific consideration of delivery of savings plans.

F) Treasury Management Strategy

2.30 The Treasury Management Strategy Statement will be included as an appendix to the report for approval by full Council in accordance with the CIPFA Treasury Management Code of Practice. The Statement sets out the proposed strategy with regard to borrowing, the investment of cash balances and the associated monitoring arrangements.

2.31 The prudential indicators set out in the Treasury Management Strategy and Capital Strategy will be based on the first three years of the 10 year Capital Programme.

3.1 The provisional local government finance settlement for 2023-24 included guiding principles for 2024-25, although no indicative figures for individual councils were set out. The guiding principles related to council tax referendum principles, additional social care grants announced as part of a two-year package for 2023-24 and 2024-25 in the Autumn 2022 Budget, and uplifts to retained business rates and Revenue Support Grant (RSG) linked to business rate multipliers.

3.2 The guiding principle on council tax is that referendum limits for 2024-25 would be the same as 2023-24 i.e. for authorities with adult social care responsibilities an increase in the general precept of up to but not exceeding 3% without the requirement for a referendum, and adult social care levy of up to but not exceeding 2%. The initial draft budget assumes a council tax increase of 4.992%, the maximum that would be allowed without a referendum.

3.3 The additional grants for social care include:

- an extra £532m nationally in the Social Care Grant for adults and children's social care (increasing the total grant from £1,345m to £1,877m). If the same distribution methodology is used for 2024-25 as 2023-24 KCCs estimated share of the extra would be £14.4m (increasing Social Care grant from £88.8m to £103.2m).
- an extra £283m nationally in the Market Sustainability and Improvement Fund (increasing the total grant from £562m to £845m). If the same distribution methodology is used for 2024-25 as 2023-24 KCCs estimated share of the extra would be £7.3m (increasing Market Sustainability and Improvement Fund grant from £14.4m to £21.7m).
- an extra £200m nationally in the local authority 50% share of the Discharge Fund (increasing the total grant from £300m to £500m). If the same distribution methodology is used for 2024-25 as 2023-24 KCCs estimated share of the extra would be £4.7m (increasing Discharge Fund grant from £7.0m to £11.7m).

3.4 On 28th July 2023 the government announced a further £600m funding for adult social care over 2023-24 and 2024-25. £570m was added to the Market Sustainability and Improvement Fund (£365m in 2023-24 and a further £205m in 2024-25). KCC's share in 2023-24 was £9.4m with an estimated share of £5.2m in 2024-25. The remaining £30m is to be targeted to those authorities in the most challenged health systems (no details have yet been published).

3.5 The estimated increased social care grants have been included in the initial draft budget assumptions. The additional social care grants and increase in the adult social care council tax precept must be passported into social care budgets. This effectively sets a minimum increase in net spending on social care services between 2023-24 and 2024-25 and caps the amount that can be delivered from efficiency and transformation programmes in social care services to offset increasing costs.

3.6 The Non-Domestic Rating Bill is currently making its way through parliament. Most of this will not affect the retained funding for local authorities other than it will confirm that the annual indexation will be based on Consumer Price Index (CPI) rather than Retail Price Index (RPI) and the increase in the small business and standard multipliers would be decoupled. The impact of these changes on retained business rates funding is subject to technical consultation which closes on 2nd November. Ministers will still have the power to approve a lesser increase in the multiplier. Ministers have used the power of a lesser increase in recent years including using CPI rather than RPI (although local authorities have been compensated for the impact on retained business rates through a separate Section 31 grant).

3.7 The initial draft budget assumes that retained business rates (including top-up grant) and RSG will be uplifted by CPI (with no further compensation to RPI) as this was set out in the guiding principles. At this stage there has been no assumption about the decoupling of small business and standard multipliers pending the outcome of the consultation. This could mean that future uplifts are either based on local weighted average tailored for each authority according to the individual mix of small businesses and standard businesses within the tax base, or an England wide national weighted average. The initial draft budget assumes all increases are based on the un-decoupled small business rate multiplier (assumed 1.4p less than standard multiplier for 2024-25). The final impact of the decision on decoupled uplifts will need to be included in subsequent drafts once decisions have been confirmed.

4.1 Traditionally the revenue budget has been determined on an incremental basis. Incremental budgeting starts with the current year's budget and then adds/subtracts for known and forecast changes. These changes include the full year effect of current year forecast variances as well as future forecasts for pay/prices, service demands (largely driven by non-inflation related demand and cost drivers), service improvements and government legislation. These spending forecasts are then balanced against available funding by spending reductions through savings and income. Non inflation related demand and cost drivers would include things like increased costs of additional hours in care packages, longer journey routes, and supplier competition.

4.2 Incremental budgeting is relatively simple to understand and is appropriate if the primary cost drivers do not change from year to year, or changes can be robustly forecast. One of the big challenges in recent years has been the scale and unpredictability of changes in these non-inflation related demand and cost drivers and the difficulty in forecasting them accurately. This has resulted in overspends. There are also other problems with incremental budgeting as it tends to reinforce current practices and can lead to budget slack due to the inbuilt incentive to over-estimate incremental changes or failure to challenge the basis of current budgets. It is also highly susceptible to volatility from external factors.

4.3 Outcomes based budgeting (OBB) seeks to challenge the orthodoxy of incremental budgeting as it seeks to measure the difference that council spending is expected to make to the quality of life for local residents and communities and target spending accordingly. It will take some time to fully move to OBB due to the large amount of recurrent spending that is effectively fixed in the short to medium term due to existing care and support packages, contractual obligations, and long-standing agreements. This means that initially OBB is focused on an alternative approach to determining the distribution of the available year on year change in resources. This continues to be through the calculation of resource envelopes. For 2024-25 budget and MTFP resource envelopes were set for each of the next three years covering 2024-25 and indicative allocations for 2025-26 and 2026-27. The envelopes for 2024-25 are more predictable with the announcement of guiding principles within the 2023-24 settlement which confirmed increases in social care grants and council tax referendum principles for 2024-25.

4.4 The resource envelopes allocate the forecast available additional resources after taking account of corporate issues such as maintaining adequate and prudent reserves, provision for Kent scheme pay award and debt charges to fund capital programme. The resource envelopes for social care (adults and children's) need to ensure that additional resources from targeted government grants and specific council tax levy are passported in full.

4.5 Envelopes have been set on an Outcomes Based approach for the "big six" spending areas:

- care, support and preventative services for older persons
- care, support and preventative services for vulnerable adults
- care, support and preventative services for vulnerable and disabled children
- public transport (including home to school transport)
- waste recycling and disposal
- highways management & maintenance

4.6 The resource envelope calculation for the big six is based on a combination of unavoidable spending increases (largely contractual price increases) and savings from existing incremental MTFP, with the balance of available resources allocated according to outcomes. Effectively this replaces the previous incremental demographic demand growth and service improvements with an Outcomes basis. The envelopes for remaining spending outside the big six (other envelope) are set from the remaining resources based on historical spend and existing incremental MTFP growth and savings/income.

4.7 Services were tasked with identifying the actions they would need to take to manage spending within the resource envelopes. The initial draft plans to date have led to significant gaps in older people & vulnerable adults, integrated children’s and public transport envelopes where spending growth to date is forecast to be greater than the envelope and sufficient new savings/income have not been identified to manage within the envelope. It will be essential in closing the gap that the further outstanding actions seek to find ways to manage down the spending growth in these areas although this will take some time and it is inevitable that spending in other areas will also have to reduce below the levels expected in the envelope allocations. The council will need to engage additional external support to assist with identifying solutions that enable future spending growth in these key areas to be managed within the likely resources available within general fund from local taxation and government settlement and that these services do not take up an ever increasing and disproportionate share of the Council’s overall budget.

4.8 Currently there is a smaller gap in the waste recycling and disposal envelope and small surpluses in highways and other envelopes. The overall gap in the initial draft revenue budget of £48.8m will need to be closed across all envelopes for subsequent and final drafts through the objectives and actions identified in the strategy reported to Cabinet on 5th October 2023 “Securing Kent’s Future – Budget Recovery Strategy”. The latest position compared to the envelopes is set out in table 1 below.

Table 1 – Resource Envelopes compared to Initial Draft Spending Plans

	Resource Envelope £m	Initial Draft Plans £m	Gap / (surplus) £m
Older people & vulnerable adults	40.4	52.3	11.9
Integrated Children’s Services	3.7	21.4	17.8
Highways management & maintenance	4.8	4.3	-0.5
Waste recycling & disposal	0.7	3.0	2.3
Transport	3.9	26.3	22.3
Other	-0.4	-1.3	-0.9
Corporate for reserves, pay & financing	46.9	42.7	-4.2
Total	99.8	148.6	48.8

4.9 The spending plan submissions have been captured in a new way using sharepoint templates. This allows for more consistency with strategic business planning, enables more information to be collected and held centrally to inform budget decisions, and allows members to access more information about the draft budget proposals as part of the scrutiny process. The information from the templates is presented in a series of dashboards that can be interrogated. These dashboards have been designed to provide a high level of summary information which can then be drilled down. The information can be viewed from directorate, OBB service category, and the traditional MTFP categories (prices, demand, efficiencies, etc) perspectives.

4.10 A short video demonstration of the dashboards has been prepared to help to use them. The dashboards can only be accessed through a kent.gov e-mail account. The attached appendix C includes screen shots of examples from the dashboards. A brief description of each of the spending growth, savings & income, and reserves entries in the dashboard is set out in appendix D. The templates and dashboards are a new approach to gathering and presenting budget information. This means that inevitably further developments and improvements both to the design and presentation of them, and quality of information, will be needed as these evolve.

4.11 This approach is part of a transition towards Outcomes Based Budgeting ensuring a greater outcome focus on the most significant spending areas. This is not to say that other services are not necessarily a priority and cannot be added to the outcome based approach in later years. As the approach is developed increasingly future years envelopes will be based on finance and performance outcomes metrics. These metrics will need to be developed and agreed.

4.12 The core objectives of the revenue strategy are largely unchanged by an Outcome Based approach. The core budget objectives are as follows:

- Maintain a balanced budget and medium-term financial plan with net expenditure (after income and specific grants) not exceeding available funding from un-ringfenced grants and local taxation
- Set a council tax that does not exceed the government referendum limits
- Ensure the council is financially sustainable minimising the risk that the council could cease to be responsible for its financial and other affairs through government intervention or appointment of commissioners
- Maintain an adequate and prudent level of reserves commensurate with risks
- Maintain and improve the council's overall financial resilience through sustainability of reserves, levels of external borrowing and debt costs, balance of income compared to spend, proportion of council budget spent on social care
- Prudent management of cashflow and liquidity through Treasury Strategy which balances risks and returns on financial investments and low interest costs and certainty on borrowing
- Full cost recovery on charges for discretionary services other than where Cabinet agrees to provide services at a subsidy and/or concession
- Prudent capital investment programme
- Aligns resources to the council's strategic vision and priorities whilst allowing the council to fulfil statutory obligations

5.1 Council Tax income is a key source of funding for council services. The amount generated through Council Tax is based on precept on collection authorities derived from the estimated band D equivalent Council Tax Base (the number of weighted properties in each band adjusted for exemptions, discounts and assumed collection rates) and the county council share of the band D household charge.

5.2 A significant proportion of the funding towards the revenue budget is derived from the County Council’s share of council tax. The County Council share of council tax typically amounts to around 70% of a household council tax bill. The County Council charge is the same for all households in the county (as is the share for Police & Crime Commissioner and Fire and Rescue authority), the amount for district/borough and town/parish councils will vary depending on the local area and the individual decisions of these councils.

5.3 The Council currently can, subject to legislative constraints, increase its Council Tax rate through two mechanisms, the Adult Social Care (ASC) precept and general tax rate increases. Each 1% increase in the Council Tax rate generates circa £8.9m per annum in 2024-25, which equates to an extra 29.5 pence per week for a band D property.

5.4 The guiding principles for 2024-25 allow for up to but not exceeding 3% general tax rate increases without a referendum plus an additional Adult Social Care precept of up to 2%. These increases are based on the total county council share of the household charge for 2023-24 (£1,534.23 for band D household). The administration’s initial draft budget 2023-24 includes an assumed 2.998% increase for the general precept (up to but not exceeding the referendum level) and a further 1.994% increase for the adult social care levy (ASCL). The impact of these assumed council tax increases on individual bands are shown in table 2.

Table 2 – Assumed Council Tax Band Charges

Band	Proportion of Band D Tax Rate	2023-24 (incl. ASCL)	2024-25 (excl. increase in ASCL)	2024-25 (incl. increase in ASCL)
A	6/9	£1,022.82	£1,053.48	£1,073.88
B	7/9	£1,193.29	£1,229.06	£1,252.86
C	8/9	£1,363.76	£1,404.64	£1,431.84
D	9/9	£1,534.23	£1,580.22	£1,610.82
E	11/9	£1,875.17	£1,931.38	£1,968.78
F	13/9	£2,216.11	£2,282.54	£2,326.74
G	15/9	£2,557.05	£2,633.70	£2,684.70
H	18/9	£3,068.46	£3,160.44	£3,221.64

5.5 The County Council’s 2023-24 council tax charge (including Fire and Rescue Authority to ensure valid like for like comparison) is currently 10th highest of the 21 counties and 4th of the 7 south east counties. We will not know KCC’s relative position on Council Tax for 2024-25 until all county councils have agreed their precept and Council Tax charge for 2024-25.

5.6 The assumed tax base in the initial draft budget is 1.7% increase. This is based on an assumed historical average increase of 1.5% for increases in number of dwellings and changes in discounts, exemptions and assumed collection rates plus a further 0.2% for the assumed impact if the remaining 9 councils remove the remaining discounts on empty dwellings. Removing such discounts would be consistent with reducing the number of empty dwellings and reducing collection costs. Removing empty property discounts would also be more consistent with reforms in the Levelling up and Regeneration Bill which would allow premiums to be charged on dwellings empty for more than one year as otherwise owners of empty dwellings would pay reduced or no council tax in the first year a property became empty but then double council tax in second year. At this stage the tax base includes no assumption of these increased premiums pending progress of the Bill through parliament.

5.7 The final council tax precept and council tax funding levels will have to be based on tax base estimates notified by the 12 collection authorities. This could change from the assumed tax base in the initial draft 2024-25 budget. Collection authorities also have to notify estimated collection fund balance for over/under collection. This must also be reflected in the final budget as over/under collection has to be taken into account as part of the final decision on council tax charge for 2024-25. The initial draft includes an assumed £7m collection fund balance.

6.1 The administration's initial draft capital and revenue budgets are subject to the budget scrutiny process in November (with scrutiny of further detail to follow in January). The estimates in the initial draft budget are early forecasts which can, and in all likelihood will, change in the final draft budget. Following the scrutiny process the administration's final draft budget for approval by County Council will be published by 9th February 2024. The full Council is responsible for agreeing the budget at the County Council meeting on 19th February 2024 (this is later than previous years to avoid the school holidays but does mean that the council tax precept must be agreed even if other aspects of the budget are deferred to the reserve date as district and borough councils need certainty over the county council precept for their budget setting which is scheduled in the days immediately after the county council meeting). As required by the Council's Constitution and Financial Regulations, the final draft budget for County Council approval will be proposed by the Leader and published in a format recommended by the Corporate Director, Finance and agreed by the Leader.

6.2 The draft proposed ten-year capital spending plans for 2024-34 are being updated to reflect the recent monitoring position and are currently work in progress. The updated plans will need to include some minor changes as detailed below, with the comprehensive refresh scheduled to be published in January:

- Roll overs from the 2022-23 outturn position,
- The transfer of small recurring annual spend to revenue,
- The addition of £26.1m between 2024-25 to 2026-27 to the corporate Modernisation of Assets programme, funded from additional capital receipts,
- Reflection of the 2025-26 basic need grant allocations which resulted in £20.5m additional grant in 2025-26,
- Replacement of £2.6m prudential borrowing with available grant in 2024-25.

6.3 The presentation of the administration's draft revenue budget 2024-25 and 2024-27 MTFP focuses on the key policy and strategic implications of the proposals. The revenue proposals are summarised in appendices A to D of this report. These appendices show the spending, income and savings changes from the current year's approved budget (2023-24) and the financing requirements. Appendix A provides a high-level summary of the proposed three-year plan for the whole council, showing separately the spending growth, savings & income, changes in reserves for core KCC funded activity (funding from the local government settlement and local taxation) from changes in externally funded activities (largely specific grant funded).

6.4 Appendix B provides a directorate high level summary of the proposed plan for 2024-25 again showing separately spending growth, savings & income, changes in reserves and funding for core KCC funded activity (funding from the local government settlement and local taxation) from changes in externally funded activities (largely specific grant funded). Throughout this report the focus is on core funded spending, savings, income and reserves as changes on externally funded spend are financially neutral.

6.5 Appendix C shows examples of the more detailed information available through the dashboards. Appendix D provides a full list of individual spending and savings & income items. Subsequent versions of the draft and final budget will provide more budget details in other formats as the dashboards can only be accessed via a kent.gov e-mail account. The dashboards have been designed specifically to address issues with previous budget presentations for scrutiny purposes.

6.6 The final draft budget presented to County Council will include the key service analysis. The original planned spending on key services is set out in appendix E of the final approved Budget Book for 2023-24 (published in March) and available on KCC website at https://www.kent.gov.uk/data/assets/pdf_file/0006/148947/Budget-Book-2023-24.pdf

It is not feasible or appropriate to produce a key service presentation in the initial draft budget for scrutiny as the scrutiny process needs to focus on the proposed changes to the approved budgets for 2023-24 before more detailed delivery plans are completed and these plans will inform the key service budgets for 2024-25.

6.7 Additional proposed spending growth includes the impact of decisions and activities already being delivered in the current year not included in the current base budget and known future contractual obligations. It also includes forecasts for future cost or activity changes for the forthcoming year, or changes in Council policy. These are set out in fuller detail in dashboards including an explanation of the reasons for the change, key impacts and risks, dependencies and sensitivities. As outlined in section 4, the dashboards have been designed as a new approach but inevitably will need further development on design, content and data quality.

6.8 The savings and income options in the dashboards follows a similar pattern with proposed savings amounts derived from the full year effect of 2023-24 plans already agreed; savings and income for 2024-25 in the original 2023-26 MTFP (albeit updated); savings/income from the application of existing policies; savings/income that do not require any changes in policy; and those that require policy changes presented as policy savings, efficiency/transformation savings, income or financing savings. Given the scale of the savings, enhanced detailed delivery plans will need to be prepared and monitoring arrangements will be put in place in addition to the arrangements already embedded through the monthly monitoring with budget managers and regular quarterly budget monitoring reports to Cabinet.

6.9 The high-level equation for changes in planned revenue spending for 2024-25 (growth and savings), income and net budget, together with the balancing changes in funding is shown in table 3 below. This summarises how the requirement to set a balanced budget will be met once the outstanding actions for 2024-25 outlined in Securing Kent's Future have been finalised and confirmed. To improve transparency the spending, savings and reserves from core KCC funds are shown separately from externally funded changes (consistent with revised presentation of appendices A and B).

Table 3 – Net Change in Spending and Funding

Change in Net Spending	Core Funded	External Funded	Change in Net Funding	Core Funded
Assumed additional spending	£201.5m	-£24.1m	Increase in Social Care grants	£31.7m
Proposed savings from spending reductions and future cost avoidance	-£59.2m*		Net Increase in other government grants	£7.9m
Proposed changes in income	-£10.1m*	-£0.3m	Change in council tax base	£14.9m
Savings & future cost avoidance from SKF to be identified	-£48.8m		Assumed increase in council tax charge	£44.5m
Assumed changes in specific government grants		£20.9m	Change in retained business rates	£3.0m
Proposed net change in reserves	£16.4m	£3.5m	Change in net collection fund balances/S31 compensation	-£2.2m
Total Change in Net Spending	£99.8m	£0.0m	Total Change in Net Funding	£99.8m

*Net figures from original 2023-26 plan updated and new proposals

6.10 The increased and additional grants have been set out in more detail in the section on the principles for 2024-25 local government finance settlement (section 3 of this report). This includes the ASC Discharge Fund, increases in Social Care Grant and Market Sustainability and Improvement Fund.

6.11 The initial draft MTFP does not show a balanced 3 year plan. The initial draft budget for 2024-25 has a gap of £48.8m due to spending growth after savings, income and reserves exceeding the estimated resources from the government settlement and local taxation. The early forecasts on which the initial draft budget is based means that effectively this means the gap presented is a figure within a likely range. The recovery plan has set out indicative amounts from the further actions to close this gap although at this stage these have not been worked in sufficient detail to include as savings and cost reduction plans for the initial draft budget. The recovery plan identified 3 main areas where there is the biggest opportunity for further savings and to reduce costs in 2024-25 to resolve the gap and balance the budget. These include:

- review of demand and cost drivers in adult social care, children's services and home to school transport leading to scope to reduce future cost growth with a particular focus on managing down demand and non-inflationary cost increases in line with the best value principles outlined in section 2B of this report
- Review of all contracts due for renewal in the next 12 months with particular regard to those that can be allowed to lapse and those where there can be a significant change in specification leading to lower tender prices
- Further targeted policy savings in areas of non-statutory spending (including elements of SEN, adult social care and children's services), efficiency/transformation savings such as planning of SEN transport routes, and bringing forward savings in later years of MTFP.

These further detailed plans will need to be presented for scrutiny in January in advance of the publication of final draft budget plans for full Council approval in February. The plans for 2025-26 and 2026-27 have further albeit lesser gaps although the funding and spending forecasts are less reliable for these later years.

6.12 Pressures arising from Special Education Needs & Disabilities (SEND) impact upon both the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) and the General Fund. Pressures on DSG are addressed primarily by the Safety Valve mechanism, whereby Department for Education provides a substantial contribution (up to £140m), in return for improvements to the SEND system. Pressures on the General Fund are reflected primarily on the number of requests to assess, produce and then annually review Education & Health Care Plans (EHCP) and the associated increased SEND home to school transport costs.

6.13 There is already substantial work being undertaken to manage down this financial pressure and additional work will focus on identifying and reviewing changes to existing policy and practice so that we are meeting statutory minimum requirements, but ceasing discretionary services where they are not cost effective and only issuing EHCPs where they are necessary, and needs cannot be met by other means.

6.14 Where required consultation and Equality Impact Assessments (EQIA) will need to be undertaken on individual new savings and income proposals. The final planned amounts can only be confirmed following consultation and EQIA. Any variances between the approved budget and final planned amounts will be included in the budget monitoring report to Cabinet, together with progress on delivery.

Proposed Initial Draft 2024-25 Revenue Budget – key numbers

£1,415.4m	Assumed net revenue budget for 2024-25. This represents a £99.8m increase on the final approved budget for 2023-24 of £1,315.6m.
£201.5m	Additional assumed core funded spending growth – see paragraph 7.1 for more detail.
-£69.3m	Assumed savings, income and future cost increase avoidance. Of this £28.3m relates to proposed savings, £10.1m additional income generation (mainly fees and charges), and £30.9m reductions in the amount assumed for future demand and cost increases in adult social care and home to school transport – see paragraph 7.2 for more detail.
£16.4m	Assumed net impact on the budget of changes in use of reserves including new contributions and removing previous years drawdown and contributions – see section 8 for more detail
-£48.8m	Outstanding actions yet to be finalised from Securing Kent’s Future – Budget Recovery Strategy. These additional reductions will need to mainly come from further avoidance of future spending increases from reviewing impact of cost and demand drivers, contract renewals and further service savings.
£936.2m	Assumed to be raised from Council Tax precept. An increase of £59.4m on 2023-24. £14.9m is due to a 1.7% assumed increase in the tax base due to additional dwellings, changes in discounts and exemptions and assumed collection rates. £44.5m is from the assumed increase in the household charge up to but not exceeding 5% (including £17.8m from the adult social care levy).
£39.6m	Assumed increase in the local government grant settlement. This comprises: <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • £14.4m increase in Social Care Grant announced in 2023-24 settlement from repurposed funding from social care charging reforms • £12.5m increase in Market Sustainability and Improvement Fund to support capacity and discharge (including £7.3m announced in 2023-24 settlement and £5.2m further announcement in summer 2023) • £4.7m ASC Discharge Fund • £10.2m indexed linked uplifts in business rate top-up, business rate compensation and Revenue Support Grant • -£2.3m removal of New Homes Bonus Grant

Revenue spending: a reminder of what it is
 Revenue spending is spent on the provision of day to day services, either directly through KCC staff and operational buildings, or commissioned from third parties. Revenue spending is identified as gross spend and net spend after taking account of service income and specific government grants. The net revenue budget requirement is funded by a combination of council tax, locally retained business rates and un-ring-fenced grants from the Department for Levelling-up, Housing and Communities (DLUHC) included in the local government finance settlement. Grants from other government departments are ring-fenced to specific activities and are shown as income to offset the related spending.

7.1 The additional assumed core funded spending growth (i.e. excluding changes arising from external funding changes) of £201.5m for 2024-25 is summarised in appendices A and B and set out in more detail in appendix D together with more detail in the dashboard. It has been subdivided into the following categories:

Net base budget changes £45.5m	Changes to reflect full year effect of variations in the current year's monitoring forecast compared to approved budget. These adjustments are necessary to ensure the draft budget is based on a robust and sustainable basis.
Demand and cost drivers £80.9m	Forecast estimates for future non-inflationary cost and demand increases such as additional care hours, increased journey length's, etc. across a range of services including adult social care, integrated children's services, home to school transport and waste tonnage.
Price uplifts £46.2m	Contractual and negotiated price increases on contracted services, including full year effect of planned mid-year uplifts in current year and forecast future price uplifts.
Pay £14.2m	Additional net cost of assumed pay award and progression after savings from appointing new staff lower in pay ranges.
Service Strategies & Improvements £13.2m	Other assumed spending increases to deliver strategic priorities and/or service improvements and outcomes including financing of capital programme
Government & Legislative £1.4m	Additional spending to meet compliance with legislative and regulatory changes

7.2 The proposed savings, income and future cost increase avoidance of £69.3m for 2024-25 are summarised in appendices A and B and set out in more detail in appendix D together with more detail in the dashboard. It has been subdivided into the following categories:

Policy Savings £6.6m	Savings arising from proposed changes in KCC policies including full year effect of 2023-24 savings and new proposals for 2024-25 (full year effect in later years will be shown in detail in future drafts). Savings in this category are changes to charging policies and changes in our service offer.
Transformation & Efficiency Savings £49.4m	Savings aimed at achieving improved or the same outcomes at less cost including full year effect of 2023-24 savings and new proposals for 2024-25 (full year effect in later years will be shown in detail in future drafts). Savings in this category include future cost increase avoidance as well as reductions to existing recurring spend. Transformation and efficiency savings include contracted spending as well as in-house spending on staffing and premises.
Financing Savings £3.3m	Review of amounts set aside for debt repayment (MRP) based on asset life and increased investment income returns.
Income Generation £10.1m	Increases in fees and charges for council services from applying existing policies on fee uplifts (including contributions from other bodies) and new income generation proposals. Existing policies include increases in client contributions in line with estimated 2024-25 benefits and other personal income increases and increases in contributions to Kent Travel Saver and 16+ pass linked to fare increases.

8.1 Reserves are an important part of the Council's financial strategy and are held to create long-term financial stability. They enable the Council to manage change without undue impact on the Council Tax and are a key element of its financial standing and resilience.

8.2 The Council's key sources of funding face an uncertain future and the Council therefore holds earmarked reserves and a working balance to mitigate future financial risks.

8.3 There are two main types of reserves:

- Earmarked Reserves – held for identified purposes and are used to maintain a resource in order to provide for expenditure in a future year(s).
- General Reserves – these are held for 'unforeseen' events.

8.4 The Council maintains reserves both for its General Fund activities and it accounts for the reserves of its maintained schools. Schools are funded by a 100% government grant, Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG). Local authorities cannot fund DSG activities from the general fund without express approval from the Secretary of State. The Statutory Override on DSG deficits has been extended for 3 years from 2023-24 to 2025-26, however during this period it is essential that the Council makes provision for the local authority contributions to the Safety Valve agreement. The Secretary of State has given the council the necessary approval for KCC's contribution to the Safety Valve to be funded from the general fund. The Safety Valve agreement does not fully eliminate the risk of DSG overspends until the plan has been fully delivered and high needs spending is contained within the block of funding available within DSG.

8.5 There remains a significant risk to reserves from the forecast overspend for 2023-24 and the gap in 2024-25 in the initial draft budget until all the actions to bring spending in 2023-24 back into balance have been delivered and the actions to balance planned spending in 2024-25 finalised and agreed. The level of reserves held is a matter of judgment which takes into account the reasons why reserves are maintained and the Council's potential financial exposure to risks. A Reserves Policy is included as Appendix E to this report. An analysis of budget risks is included as Appendix F, and risk register as Appendix G.

8.6 The Council holds reserves in order to mitigate future risks, such as increased demand and costs; to help absorb the costs of future liabilities; and to enable the Council to initially resource policy developments and initiatives without a disruptive impact on Council Tax. Capital reserves play a similar role in funding the Council's capital investment strategy.

8.7 The Council also relies on interest earned through holding cash and investment balances to support its general spending plans.

8.8 Reserves are one-off monies and, therefore, the Council generally aims to avoid using reserves to meet on-going financial commitments other than as part of a sustainable budget plan. The Council has to balance the opportunity cost of holding reserves in terms of Council Tax against the importance of interest earning and long-term future planning.

8.9 Reserves are therefore held for the following purposes:

- Providing a working balance
- Smoothing the impact of uneven expenditure profiles between years e.g. collection fund surpluses or deficits, local elections, structural building maintenance and carrying forward expenditure between years.
- Holding funds for future spending plans e.g. capital expenditure plans, and for the renewal of operational assets e.g. information technology renewal.
- Meeting future costs and liabilities where an accounting 'provision' cannot be justified.
- Meeting future costs and liabilities so as to cushion the effect on services e.g. the Insurance Reserve for self-funded liabilities arising from insurance claims.
- To provide resilience against future risks.
- To create policy capacity in the context of forecast declining future external resources.

8.10 All earmarked reserves are held for a specific purpose. A summary of the movement on each category of reserves is published annually, to accompany the annual Statement of Accounts.

8.11 The administration's Initial draft budget 2024-25 includes an assumed net £16.4m increase in reserves impacting on the budget including new contributions and removing previous years drawdown and contributions. These changes include the following main changes:

Increased/new contributions £36.7m

- £16.2m general reserves including £11.1m repayment of 50% of the amount drawn down to balance 2022-23 and £5.1m for the additional annual contribution to reflect the increase in net revenue budget to maintain general reserves at 5%. The phased repayment of 2022-23 drawdown means general reserves are not planned to be returned to 5% of net revenue until 2025-26
- £15.1m DSG reserve for the planned 2024-25 local authority contribution to the safety valve programme
- £4.3m repayment to smoothing reserves for planned drawdown to support 2023-24 budget
- £1.0m annual contribution to establish new Emergency Capital Events Reserve for emergency capital works and revenue costs related to capital spend such as temporary accommodation, and condition surveys which don't result in capital works

Drawdowns and Removal of Prior Year Drawdown and Contributions -£20.2m

- -£5.8m removal of 2023-24 contribution to general reserve for increase in net budget
- -£12m removal of contribution to risk reserve (now treated as contingent spend rather than reserve)
- -£5.6m removal of 2023-24 contribution to Local Taxation Equalisation reserve
- -£1.2m removal of annual contribution for phased repayment of long term reserves borrowed to fund grant reductions in 2011-12 as these are now fully repaid
- +£4.3m replace drawdown from reserves to support 2023-24 budget

Appendices and background documents



Appendices

High Level Summary 3 Year Draft Revenue Plan and Financing 2024-27	A
Directorate Summary of 2024-25 Spending, Savings & Income and Reserves	B
Budget 2024-25 Dashboard	C
List of individual spending growth and savings & income items	D
Reserves Policy	E
Budget Risks and Adequacy of Reserves	F
Budget Risk Register	G

Background documents

Below are click-throughs to reports, more information, etc.
Click on the item title to be taken to the relevant webpage.

KCC's Budget webpage	1
KCC's Corporate Risk Register (item 9)	2
KCC's Risk Management Strategy, Policy and Programme (item 11)	
KCC's approved 2023-24 Budget	3
2024-25 Budget Consultation (Let's Talk Kent) including the Budget Consultation report	4
June 2023 (high level update for August 2023) Monitoring Report	5
Securing Kent's Future – Budget Recovery Strategy	6
Securing Kent's Future – Budget Recovery Report	7